

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTRAL RABBINICAL CONGRESS OF:
THE USA & CANADA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-Civ-7590

Judge Naomi Reice Buchwald

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael A. Carvin*
Shay Dvoretzky*
Yaakov Roth*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Phone: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**application for admission pro hac vice
pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SHOW THAT THE REGULATION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY CONSCRIPTING RELIGIOUS ACTORS TO TRANSMIT THE DEPARTMENT’S DEBATABLE HEALTH “ADVICE.”	5
A. Compelling <i>Mohelim</i> To Convey the Department’s Opposition to MBP Is Presumptively Invalid Under the First Amendment	6
B. The Regulation Cannot Be Defended Under the Line of Authority Permitting “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial” Disclosures by Commercial Actors and Regulated Professionals.....	9
1. <i>Mohelim are neither commercial actors nor regulated professionals, and the grounds for reduced constitutional protection are inapplicable here</i>	10
2. <i>In any event, the regulation forces transmission of the Department’s subjective, value-laden advice and debatable, unsettled facts, and is therefore not “purely factual” or “uncontroversial.”</i>	14
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SHOW THAT THE REGULATION ABRIDGES THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION BY TARGETING AN EXCLUSIVELY RELIGIOUS PRACTICE FOR SPECIAL AND UNWARRANTED BURDENS.....	21
A. Because § 181.21 Singles Out an Exclusively Religious Ritual for Disfavored Treatment, It Presumptively Violates the Federal Free Exercise Clause.....	22
B. Even Evaluated Under the Balancing Test Embodied in the New York Constitution, the Regulation Cannot Survive	27
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE THREATENED WITH IRREPARABLE HARM, BECAUSE DEPRIVATION OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS CANNOT BE REMEDIED	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	13
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	24
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8598, 2012 BL 44447 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012)	24
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	21, 26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Commack Sel.-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15

CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011)16, 21

CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773, 2012 BL 233403 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012)15, 16, 17

Employment Div. v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....22, 23, 24, 28

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)8, 15, 20, 27

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York,
 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7, 11, 12, 13

Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner,
 2012 WL 4335158 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2012)28

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.,
 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)25

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....6, 8, 10, 20

In re Primus,
 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....11

In re R.M.J.,
 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....21

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)30

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....30

Lowe v. SEC,
 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....9, 12

Matter of Rivera v. Smith,
 63 N.Y.2d 501 (1984)28, 29

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....6, 7

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....7

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)25

N.Y. State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....15, 17

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

O’Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011).....11, 12

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....7

People v. Woodruff,
26 A.D.2d 236 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966)28

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)10

Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Rounds,
686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)14

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....9, 12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....7

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA, 2012 WL 3632003 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2012)14

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....8

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....8, 27

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)25

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....22

Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)14, 15, 21

UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.,
660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....7

Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)8

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....6, 7

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....6

Zakhartchenko v. Weinberger,
605 N.Y.S.2d 205 (Sup. Ct. 1993).....13

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... passim

STATUTES

N.Y.C. Administrative Procedure Act, § 1043(f)(1)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Code of Jewish Law, Yoreh De'ah, at 260:111

Debbie Maimon, Behind the Campaign Against Metzitzah B'peh, YATED NE'EMAN, July
13, 2012.....19

Douglas Laycock, *A Syllabus of Errors*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 1169, 1184 (2007)25

L. Rubin & P. Lanzkowsky, *Cutaneous Neonatal Herpes Infection Associated with Ritual
Circumcision*, 19 PEDIATRIC INFECTIOUS DIS. J. 3:266 (2000).....19

R. Whitley & B. Roizman, *Herpes Simplex Virus Infections*, THE LANCET 357:1513
(2001).....19

Sharon Otterman, *City Urges Requiring Consent for Jewish Rite*, N.Y. TIMES, June 12,
2012.....4, 24

Tracy Bateman Farrell, 83A N.Y. JUR. 2d, Physicians, Surgeons, and Other Healers § 5313
